

No. 24-1004

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Jonathan S. Kanter  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Daniel E. Haar  
Robert B. Nicholson  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison  
*General Counsel*

Jacob M. Lewis  
*Deputy General Counsel*

Sarah E. Citrin  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

Adam L. Sorensen  
*Counsel*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
45 L Street NE  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	4
1. Low Power Television Service .....	4
2. The Community Broadcasters Protection Act .....	5
3. The Low Power Protection Act .....	7
4. The Commission’s Implementing Rules .....	8
B. RCC’s Petition For Review .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE LOW POWER PROTECTION ACT.....	18
A. The Low Power Protection Act Requires Use Of Nielsen Designated Market Areas .....	18
B. RCC’s Reading Of The Statute Is Fundamentally Flawed .....	20
1. RCC misreads the Low Power Protection Act’s plain text .....	20
2. RCC overreads the Low Power Protection Act’s statutory purpose .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. RCC misinterprets Section 307(b) of the Communications Act.....	25
4. The Commission adequately responded to RCC's comments.....	29
<b>II. RCC'S CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT .....</b>	<b>31</b>
A. The Low Power Protection Act's Designated Market Area Requirements Do Not Exceed Congress's Commerce Power.....	31
B. Neither Congress Nor The Commission Unconstitutionally Delegated Legislative Authority .....	34
C. The Low Power Protection Act's Locally Produced Programming Requirement Does Not Violate The First Amendment .....	36
<b>III. THE LOW POWER PROTECTION ACT DOES NOT EXTEND MUST CARRY RIGHTS TO CLASS A STATIONS.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	35
<i>ADX Commc’ns of Pensacola v. FCC</i> , 794 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Allen B. Dumont Labs. v. Carroll</i> , 184 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1950) .....	32
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Am. Fam. Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	37
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	22
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>City of Austin, Tx. v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022) .....	39
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>C-SPAN v. FCC</i> , 545 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	17
* <i>Eagle Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>F.C.C. v. Allentown Broad. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1955) .....	26
* <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	32
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , __ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	16
* <i>In re Consol. Land Disposal Regul. Litig.</i> , 938 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	36, 37, 42
<i>Intelligent Transp. Soc’y of Am. v. FCC</i> , 45 F.4th 406 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	42
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016) .....	22
<i>Logansport Broad. Corp. v. United States</i> , 210 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1954) .....	26
* <i>Mary V. Harris Found. v. FCC</i> , 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	32
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Pikes Peak Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 422 F.2d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	21
<i>PSSI Glob. Servs., L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 21 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	29
* <i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	36, 37, 40, 41
* <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	30, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	40
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	32
<i>Viasat, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	40
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	39
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	42
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 303 .....	26
47 U.S.C. § 307(b) .....	25
47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(2)(A)(i) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	40
47 U.S.C. § 534 .....	4, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	16
Community Broadcasters Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (Nov. 29, 1999) .....	6
*Low Power Protection Act, Pub. L. 117-344, 136 Stat. 6193 (Jan. 5, 2023) .....	1, 3, 7, 8, 11, 13, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 35, 37, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 73.6000.....	38
47 C.F.R. § 73.622.....	26
47 C.F.R. § 76.55.....	12, 41
<b>Administrative Materials</b>	
<i>Establishment of a Class A Television Service, Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 6355 (2000), recon. granted in part, 16 FCC Rcd 8244 (2001) .....</i>	<i>6, 7</i>
<i>In Re Establishment of a Class A Television Service, 16 FCC Rcd 8244 (2001) .....</i>	<i>12, 42</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Suburban Community Policy, the Berwick Doctrine, &amp; the De Facto Reallocation Policy, 93 F.C.C.2d 436 (1983) .....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Low Power Television Service, Report and Order, 51 R.R.2d 476 (1982), recon. granted in part, 48 Fed. Reg. 21478 (1983) .....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>Update to Publication for Television Broadcast DMA Determination for Cable and Satellite Penetration, Report and Order, 37 FCC Rcd 13886 (2022) .....</i>	<i>9</i>
